
State of Florida 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: June 14,2005 

TO: 

FROM: 

Blanca S. Bayo, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 

Dale R. Buys, Regulatory Analyst 111, Division of Competitive Markets & D@ 
Enforcement 

RE: Docket No. 050363-TP - Compliance investigation of southeastern Services, Inc. 
for apparent failure to disclose required information on each of its applications for 
alternative access vendor certificate, competitive local exchange company 
certificate, and interexchange company certificate. 

Please file the attached letters listed below in the above referenced docket file. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.  

Letter dated March 29,2005, fiom Deborah Nobles of Northeast Florida Telephone 
Company. 

Copy of letter dated April 12, 2005, from Dale R. Buys. 

Letter dated May 4,2005, from Suzanne Fannon Summerlin. 

Letter dated May 19,2005, from Suzanne Fannon Summerlin. 

Letter dated June 6? 2005, fiom Suzanne Fannon Summerlin. 

68c __",i 



T O W S  TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CORPORATION fl 
March 29,2005 

Mr. Ray Kennedy 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Southeastern Services, Inc. 
Mark Woods, President 

Dear Mr. Kennedy: 

Northeast Florida Telephone Company has been advised that Mr. Mark Woods (also known as 
Marcus Woods), the President of Southeastern Services, Inc. was adjudicated guilty of the felony crime of 
grand theft on December 4, 1979. We have inquired and determined that Mr. Woods has not sought or 
received a sealing or expunction of his criminal record. I have enclosed documentation concerning same. 

We have reviewed the applications filed by Southeastern Services, Inc. for certificates of 
authority from the Commission to provide alternative local exchange and interexchange carrier services. 
Mr. Woods signed the affidavit with respect to both applications, swearing under oath that the statements 
in the application were true and correct and subject to the criminal penalties outlined in the affidavits. As 
I am sure you are aware, the applications ask if any of the officers, directors or any of the largest ten 
stockholders of the applicant have previously been found guilty of any felony or of any crime. In SSl’s 
ALEC application, in answer to this question, Mr. Woods stated “no.” In SSI’s IXC application, in 
response to the same questions, Mr. Woods stated “none.” 

We believe it would be appropriate for the Commission to conduct an investigation of this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Deborah Nobles 
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs 
Northeast Florida Telephone Company 

Enclosures 

DNI 

Cc: Benjamin H. Dickens 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Suzanne F. Surnmerlin 
W. Scott McCollough 
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JUDGMENT 0 )  

;STATE OF FLORIDA, 

Plaintiff - a. - 
M A R C U S  W O O D S  

.i 

Defendant 

This c a w  coaln$ an this day to hu 

4UILT AND PLACING DEPENDANT d. .PROBATION 
Circuit In the Court 

- County, Florida of Duval 

casc No. .,!9-639- 

henrd hctore me, and you, thm defondnnt, 

GRAND THEFT , .I 1 1 . .. the olfenrc of k 

the mutt henby rdjudger you to he puflty of said offenpe: rnd 

It lppepi g CO the rat4roctl6n 61 hc Court tbrt you itre not likely rgrin to en aEe in a crimlnd courm a1 conduct, and 
rlirt the endl o!jusdce knd the welfaze of 8ociety do not requite thrt you vhould r u h r  tht penalty authorhed by law: 

N&, thkefote, i t  is arderrd ahd sd'udged that the Impailtion ol temcenc~ Ir hereby withheld, rnd Chat you sre h w b y  

. , plawd on probntbn lor A period of 18 ho.nthr 
RehrbillCtion md It6 Otflcets, ouch Eupervlsion ta be 6Ub)eCl k the ptovirionr of tlra IPWS of this Iltate, 

under the Npervirton or he Departrnrnt ol btfender 

It Ir hrthcrordemd tha't you ihall comply wlth Ihe [oliowing condltlbns o l  probrtias: 
NoQlshr than th4 Ifth day a€ orch month, gbu Fill m&m a IJI urd truthful rrport ta yaur 

S h a l l  muke full restitution i n  t h e  amount o f  $10,643.42 
( p a l d  in full 09  1 2 - 4 - 7 9 ) ,  
S h a l l  p a y  C o u r t  C o s t s  o f  $4000.00 ( p a i d  in f u l l  an 12-4-79). 

Yau ue hereby plnced on noelce that the Court may at any time tevind 01 modify rtny of thc conditions of your 
probrtlon, or may extend Ule period of probation 86 nuthodzed by law, 0s may dlechaqje you Cram further supenlrion; 
nhd &hat if you dolate any of the condition8 oC your probation, you may be sneitod and the  Court may revokt your 
prohallan and impow any rnntente which b t  might hlrw Imposed baCcrc. plrolng YOU on prabatlon. 

It Le hrrlhor ordered that when you huve tuported to thr Pcobntian OftlccT and have been inatmeted PL to the 
condltioni 01 probation, you shell be rdeiaed horn cuttody U you ate In custody ahd If you are a t  tlberty on band, the 
6 U r h  thereon nhdl shnd discharged from liability. 

the Cbutt, knd forthwith prwidt certified copier or same to theifrobation Officer tor hi5 use In compliance with the 
reauirtmanb d law. 

It i s  further ordered that the Clerk oC this Court file this otdct in his olflce, record the lame In tbe MLnutes or 

I O  ' . ,  14 I 

Probationer ' I"- 

bate: ' - 

Instructed by: . 

, .  

' .%* ' I' " 

Orland: Court i 
nhr 
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STATUTE NO: 

INFORMATION 

in anb fur 
lijhp Caolrnty nf Pluual, 31ntt! af BTLPriba 

spring Term, 1 9 7 9  
STATE OF FLORIDA 

VS 

MARCUS WOODS 

GRAND T m F T  

812,014 

FOR 

IN THE NAME OF AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 
ED AUBTfN, State Attorney for the FoWh Judicial Circuit of the State of Florida, in and for D ~ v d  

County chargesthat MARCUS WOODS on or between the 23rd day of January, 

1979, and the 15th day oc March, 1979, in the  County of Duval and the 

State of qlorids,  did knowingly obtain ar use or endeavor to obta in  

or use money, the  value of $100.60 or more, but lass than $20,000,00, 

the property of Jax Buuiness Services, Xnc.r a carporation, trading 

hnd doing business as Handi-Man, with  i n t e n t  to appropriate the 

property to hia  own uba o r . t o  the  use of any person not entitled 

t he re to ,  contrary to the proviaions of Section 812.014, Florida 

Q t a t u t e b ,  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF DUVAL 

GEORGE S .  BATEH 
Aasirtant State Attorney, for the Fourth Judicial 
Circuit of the &ate of Florida, in and for Duval 
County, who being firet duly  worn, aayr that the 
allegations as set forth in the foregoing informa- 
tion am bawd upon fa& thRt have been nwom to  
as true, md .which, if true, would constitute the 
oflrnse thamn chrrpd, and that thh praeecution 
is instituted in p o d  faith and hereby orrtiiies 
that testimony under oath hat been rtceivrd from 
the material kitnea$feb) for the oge~oe/8yorn to,  

Pereonally appeared befers me, 
ED AUSTIN, STATE ATTORNEY 
FOURTH JUDICIAL CLRCUIT OF FLORIDA 

$, MQRGAN SLAUGHTER, Clerk of the Circuit 
Court, Fourth Judicid Circuit bf Florida, In and 
For Duval County, a d  Clrrk of the County 
Court, Duvrl Couhy, Florida 

FILED THIS 
OCT 41979 



IN THE CIRCUI, :OURT OF 
DWVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Caee Number a+A,&?.&.ddF ' 
Division Cj 

1 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

V8 

JUDGMENT 

You, b-7 fi rc C k S  
being now before the Court, attended by your attorney, -b .. S e P  I 

( ~ J f l o  C4.c 

the Court aaudges that you w e  GuUty of,said 0 i ~ e n s e . P I ~ ~ ~ d  ~d ?kc;h~.ll/ln /8137onthf 

In addition heretol you shall pay there sum off l .00  for the m e  of the Florida Police Academy, The C o w  
now advi~as you that it i s  your right to appeal Pram thh judgment wit)rln 30 day6 &om thls date. Yoq.are 
further advised that you arc entitled t o  aspistance of counsel in taking an appeal. Upon your request, and 
showing that you w e  entitled t o  an attorney at the expenge of the State, the Court vriH appoint one for you. 

vai.-$ .Y 90 o 0 0/e0 ,zr AZO \S t-f 

DONE AND ORDERED in Open Court at Jacksonville, nuvai County, Florida this q* ' 

duy of c ** I A.D., 14 7 t/ 

FINGERPRINTS 

1. R. Thumb 

I 6 ,  L, Thumb I 

I 

. 
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing fingerprints on this Judgment are the fingerprinta 

and that they were placed thereon by said defendant in my presence Ln Open Court thio 
of the defendant, A E . t  L\T c u c  'OJJ -.- t 

..*..day of \"s Q c- c , 19 -?&L 
n 



MARK WOODS C m e s  now t h e  Defendaht, I 

by and through h i s  undertsigned at torneys and respect ful ly  moves 

this Honorable Court;, purauant to R u l e  3.140 Of the F l o r i d a  R u l e s  

of Criminal Procedure, to Ocder t h e  State of Florida to do the 

following acts:  . 

1. F i l e  a written statement of particulars with t h e  

C o u r t  s t a t i n g  the following a d d i t i o n a l  f a c t a  which are n o t  allege( 

PA the In€ormation and would s t a t e  as  grounds that the In fo rma t io r  

f a i l a  to inform the Defendant of t h e  particulars  of the offense 

s u f f i c i e n t l y  to enable him to prepare h is  defcnee:  

a) The exact date, t i m e  and p lace  of the  offense 
charged i n  t h e  Information, 

1 . . - .  , - {  

b) The exact or particular overt a c t  relief upon 
that i$ at tr ibutab le  to this Defendant,,togethBr 
with the dates and place of the occurrence. 

. 

c) The exact and p a r t i c u l a r  place of the occurrence. 

It is submitted that the Defendant i s  entitled to the 

above information under Rule 3,140 of the Florida  mles  of 

Criminal. Procedure. 

1 HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  copy of the fetegoing has  been 

furnished T.--EDWARD AUSTIN, ESQUIRE r 

Duval County Courthouse, Jacksonvi l le ,  F lor ida  32202, by hand, 
/ 

t h i s  5 - day of , 1979. 

PENLAND, McCRANXE & SHAD, P . A .  

Attorneys far Defendant 
1103 B l a c k ~ t ~ n e  Bui ld ing  
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
9 6 4 / 6  32-210 0 



‘ STATE OF PLORTDA 

-VS- 

PLEA OF NO COMTESS AND NEGOTIATED SENTENCE 
_3__ 

1 hereby enter-my .p lea  of no c m t e S b  On t h i s  charge  f o r  the reason that I am 
pleading no contest. .Before enter ing  such p l e a  T was advised of the nature 
of the c h a r g e s  against me, the s t b t u t o r y  offenses included w i t h i n  such 
charges, the range’ of allowable punishments thereunder ,  the Possible defenses 
t o  the chakges, circumstances in m i t i g a t i o n  t h e r e o f , .  and a l l  other  f a c t s  es- I 

e e n t i s l  to a broad!understanding of t h e  cha rges  againat: me. 

L. NEGOTIaTED SENTENCE 

A. My Attprney,  the Prosecutor and I have negot ia ted  my sentence in this 

X be Bentenced  to: 10 m # c J + , c s  f r A a - t i o d ;  A i u d r . c , I i a d ,  rr.rnn,J 
case in that  the prosecutor w i l l  recommFnd to the Judse o f  t h i s  C o u r t  thal  

e+. rrq+- l -L+!Q+ * r  p , b 9 3 . 4 1 - , . . -  + t % r  # ~ . b ~ q . . d  

B. My sentence has  been negotiated in t h i s  case in t h a t  the Judge of t h i s  
Court will sentence me to: / Y + o & !  art j G , + k a N  r ~ 5 & ) u f ; ~  J b.&.lj! 

&!ip Y “ p b  
I I 

and I have freely and voluntarily e n t e r e d  my p l e a .  3 have not been 
coerced, threatened, or intimigated in any way to get me to enter t h i s  p l e ;  
I consider the n e g o t i a t e d  sentence to ba to my advantage.  

2 .  ADVISED OF RIGHTS 

I underbtand that by so plead ing  I g i v e  up t h e  C o n s t i t u t i o n a l  rights of trial 
by Court (Judge)  or Jury, t b e  r i g h t  to remain s i l e n t ,  the risht to confront 
t h e  witnesses a g a i n s t  me end on the charges to which I have p l e a d e d ,  I give 
u p  the s i g h t  a g a i n a t  self-incrimination, and 

3 .  DISCUSSION W I T H  ATTORNEY 

8e:fore enteriny this p l e a  my a t t o r n e y  and I h a w  fully discussed a l l  aspcicts 
of t h e  cage and my a t t o r n e y  has, to my complete sntisfackion, answered  
my questions and haa f u l l y  explained the charges and Z am s a t i s f i e d  w i t h  the 
services my attorney has rendered i n  t h i e  case in my behaLf ,  and 

4 .  FREE AND. VOLUNTARY -F.LEA 

In Open Court  I have advised t h e  Judge of this C o u r t ,  t h a t  I read and write t h l  
E n g l i s h  l a n g u a g e  and that I understand this plea form, undcrs tand  the r i g h t s  
waived hereby, and  thnt r have freely and,voluntarily.sisned t h i s  plea form. 

5 .  TIME FOR, CONSIDEMTXON AND REFLECTION 

I have ha‘d sufficient time ta consider the charge aqainsr me, the possible 
defenses ,  the a d v i c e  of my a t t o r n e y ,  the waiver of c o n s t i t u t i o n a l  r i g h t s  by 
entaring‘my p l e a  of no c m t e Q t  and ‘to r e f l e c t  upon the consequencms of my p l e  

BOTH h Y  ATTORNEY R t i D - S  HAVE SIGNED THIS STATEFIIESMT OF NO CONTEST PLEA AND ZX- 

w g u  
TORNEY FOR bEFEPlDANT 4 -DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT 
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DIVISION: 

TATE OF FLORIDA 

‘S ? 

ARK WOODS 

DEFENDANT’S WRITTEN PLEA OF NOT GUILTY 
AND WAIVER OF ARRAIGNMNT 

Comas now the Defendant, ~.IAM WOODS I 

i y  and through h i s  undersignad at torneys  and pursuant to Rule 

1.160 of t h a  Florida Rules of Crhina l”’P’%%&%bre ,  enters h i s  

r x i t t e n  plea  of NOT GUILTY and waives  arraignment herein. Sa t d  

lefenilant further authorizes PEFJLAND, McCRANIE c SHAD, P , A .  to 

inter t h i s  writken plea  on h iw.be@lf a s  his attorney of record, 

WAIVER QF APPEARANCE AT PRETRIAL CONFEREFJCE; 

Comes now the Defendant,  SR w n m q  I 

and hereby waives h i e  appearance at the Pretr ia l  Conference r e t  

aefore thie Honorable Court, 

MARK ‘WOODS 

PENLAND, McCPANIE; 6r SHAD, F,A, 

%t4;hobr‘nle&’ &%=&?e ndant 
1103 Blackstone B u i l d i n g  
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
904/632-2100 



Comes now the Defendant, MARK WOODS t 

)y and through h i s  underoigned attorneys and respect ful ly  demands 

;bat the State of Florida,  pursuant t b  Rule 3.220 {a) of the 

Plorida R u l e s  of Criminal Procedure, didCZbse to the defense 

Informat ion  axe based. 

2 .  The atstement ot any person whose name is furnished 

in compliance with the preceding paragrapha. The k 6 r m  "staternmnt" 

:ounstl and permit him t o  i n spec t ,  Copy, test and photograph the 

Callawing information and material w i t h i n  the State'B pos8aRsior-i 

>r con t ro l :  

%s used here in  mean8 B written statement made by s a i d  person and 

signed or otherwioe adopted or approved by him, or a stenographic, 

mechanical, electrical or other  recording,  or a transcript thereof 

2. a)  The names and addresses of all persons known to 

:he prosecutor to have in format ion  which may be relevant to the 

3ffensc  charged and to any defense w i t h  respect t h e r e t o .  

made by said person to an officer or agent of  the State and 

recorded canternporancously w i t h  the making of auch oral statements 

3 .  Any w r i t t e n  or recorded statement and the substance 

of any ora1 itatements made by the accused nnd known to the pro- 

B B C U ~ O T ,  toqether w i t h  t h e  name and address of each wi tness  to 

the statement.  

4 .  Any written ox recorded statements and the aubstancc 

or any oral ,statements made by a co-defendant  if the t r i a l  i s  to 

b)  The names and addresses of a l l  permns known to 

the prosecutor upon whoge testimony t h e  allegations in the 

ox: which is subatantially verbatim r e c i t a l  of an oral Btatement 

be a j o i n t  m e .  



' ,,' , . . .  . .  . . - .  
, .  

ilating thereto. 

8 .  Whether there  has beefi any search or s e i z u r e  and an1 

Dcuments p e r t a i n i n g  thereto. 

9 .  Reports OX statements of experts made in connection 

i t h  the particular c a ~ e ,  i n c l u d i n g  resul ts  of p h y s i c a l  or m e n t a l  

xarninations and of s c i e n t i f i c  t e s t e ,  experhenta  or comparisons, 

10. Any t a n g i b l e  papers or objects which t he  prosecuting 

5 .  Any tang ib le  papers or  objects  which were obtained 

ram or belongad to the accused. 

6, Whethe,r the S t a t e  has any material or information 

hich has been provided by a conf ident ia l  informant. 

7 .  Whether there has been any electronic  surveillance, 

ncluding wiretapping,  of the premises of t h e  accused, or of 

onvrrrations to which  the accused w85 a party and any documents 

, t torney intends to u ~ e  in the h e a r i n g  or tr ia l .  and which were n o t  

jbtained from or belonged to the accused. 

11. ~ n y  m a t e r i a l  information w i t h i n  the State's posses- 

l i o n  or cont ro l  which t ends  to negate t h e  g u i l t  Of the adcusad IS 

:o the offense charged, 

I HEREBY CERTLFY that copy of the foregoing ha8 been 
Eurnished T, EDWARD AUETIN I 

3uval County Courthouea, Jacksonville, Flor ida  32202, by hand, 

t h i s  -F day of 0 r f i  , 1979. 

Attorneys for Defendant 
1103 RlackStOnr! Building 
Jacksonvi l le ,  FL 32202 
904/632-2100 



_. . . . -~ - 

, I .  

NOT LONG ENOUGH I N  JAX, DID NOT FEEL - _ .  

P A S S  RECORD (ESCAPE) (CONTEMPT OF COURT) (PAROLE) (PROBATDX?) 
NOT HONEFT DURING INTERVIEW NO PERMANENT RESIDEDT OTHER (EXPLAIN BELOW) 

. I  



I .  

TO; 

FROM: , 

RE : 

CEISS N o ,  Unknown 

Jail i40 .  79-20958-7 

Please n o t e  i n  your records t h a t  

ball WEE a e t  f o r  t h e  above named 
i n d i v i d u a l  in the  amount o f  

xx the above named i n d i v i d u a l  WAS ordeked  
released on recognizance, 



-24-79 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

VS . 
MARCWS WOODS 

ZN THE CIRCXJxT COURT OF THE FOURTH 

FOR PUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
J U D I C I A L  CLRCUIT OF F L O R I D A ,  114 AND 

Q 

ED AUSTIN, State Attorney, Fourth Judicial Circuit In and 

far Duval County, Florida, having hurstafors been ordered by the abave- 

styled Court  to f u r n i s h  the defendant a Statement a f  Particulars s e t t i n g  

forth the  i t e m s  called for in the  hereinaf ter  numbered paragraphs of the' 

defendant's Motion for Statement of Particulars, Says: 

DATE: 

PLACE: In Duval County, Florida, 

On er between Januury 23, 1979, and March 15, 1979. 

. b) Objected to, 

c) Objected to, 

ED AUSTIN,  
State Attorney 

\ 

By: , - _ _ _  *.Ad5 _ _  
Assis t tat@ Attorney  

I hereby ce r t i fy  that a copy of the foregoing Statement o f  

P a r t i c u l a r s  has bemn furnished, by 
~sslie, 1103 Blackstune R l d g . ,  Jack.aonville, Fla, 

this 9th day of October ) A.D. ,  ML, 

/ 5  )I 
A e a i s t a f i t '  S t a t e  Attorney 

George 2 .  Bathe 



. 

BTATE OF FLORIDA 

VS 
MARCUS WOODS 

1. 

IN THE C I R C ~  !COURT OF THE FOURTH 
JUDtCIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DWAL 
 COUNT^, fmRIDA, 

,. , 

In response t o  the rnotl~n filed herein, ths Stbta of Florida rays a d  fallows: 

a, 
b. 
C ,  
d .  

Giles Power6,  23 Jackson Rd., Wellsmley Hi116, Mar@, 
Lynn C. CaLhoun, .12 E. Bay St,, Jacksonville, F l a .  
Ruth L. S l l v i a ,  12 E. Bay E t . ,  Jacksonville, Fla. 
Larry 6 Susan Brooks, 4 5 1 8  Kingsbury St., Jacksonville, F l a .  32205 

a .  Dale  S t a a t $ ,  1 7 7 0  St, John'# Bluff Rd,, Jackgonvil le,  

2 .  

3 .  

Tom Whent 2500 Evergreen Ave., Jaeksbnvil le;  Flab 
C. E. Reagor, JSO 

(B) Objected to. 

4, 

5, 

6. 

7 ,  

e .  
9 .  

10. 

LZ 1 

None known to ,the S t a t e  at this time. 

Defendant t o l d  Reagar" he reimbursad the company, Deferidant offered  
to repay the company to G. Powers. 
Brooks he could get building supplies fo r  them, thxopsh h i s  company, 

Defendant t o l d  Larry and Susan 

None known t o  the State a t  this t h e ,  

None known t o  the S t a t e  a t  this t i ' m e .  

None known tu the S t a t e  at t h i s  t i m e .  

None known to the S t a t e  a t  t h i s  time. 

None known to the  State a t  this time, 

None known to the S t a t e  at t h i s  time. 

Business rccorde, chaxta, pictures. 

None known tQ the State at this t h e L  

ED AUSTIN 
STATE ATTORNEY 

~ ."' 
i '  ,: 

By: 
C e Q r g m  2 ,  Batah 

A s  slstani State Attorney 

I HEREW CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoinq motion has bean furnished by 
t* Michael E. G a s l i e ,  E s q u i r e ,  1103 3lackstone Bldg., 

J a c k s o n v i l l e ,  F l a .  
thig 9th day of October , 19 79. 

I 

George k .  B i t e h  ' 

Assistant tat8 ttorney 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
BRAWLIO L. BAEZ, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
RUDOLPH “RUDY” BRADLEY 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVIS~ON OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & 
ENFORCEMENT 
BETH W. SALAK 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 13-6600 

April 12,2005 

VLA FACSIMILE: (904) 259-7606 

Mr. Mark Woods 
President 
Southeastern Services, Inc. 
1165 South 6th Street 
Macclenny, FL 32603-4620 

Re: Inquiry into accuracy of information provided 
service. 

on applications for certificates of 

Dear Mr. Woads: 

Northeast Florida Telephone Company (NEFCOM) submitted a letter to Mr. Ray Kennedy of 
the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) staff alleging that Southeastem Services, hc .  
(SSI) submitted applications for certificates of service for alternative local exchange company (CLEC) 
and interexchange company (EC)  services whch contain false information. NEFCOM claims that 
on SSl’s applications, a response of “no” was provided to the question if any of the company’s 
officers of the applicant have previously been found guilty of any felony or of any crime. I have 
included copies of the pertinent sections of three applications submitted to the Commission: SSl’s 
Alternative Access Vendor certificate application, its CLEC certificate application, and its IXC 
certificate application. 

NEFCOM also provided staff with information that appears to contradict the answer of “no” 
to the aforementioned question. It appears that you entered a plea of no contest to a felony crime in 
1979. Please understand that the Commission granted SSI’s certificates based on the information 
contained in the applications and expects that information to be truthful and accurate. 

Further, in each application, you signed an Affidavit attesting to the accuracy of the 
infomation contained in the applications and acknowledging that you were awxe that pursuant to 
Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, “Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the 
intent to mislead a public servant i~ the performance of h s  official duty shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor of the second degree, phshable as provided in Sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida 
Statutes.” 

CAP~TAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 S H I ~ % ~ ~ K D  OAK BOULEVARE Q T.&LAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850 
An Afirrnatjve .4ction / Lquai Opportuniv Emplcyei 

pSC: Website: http://~~,.f ioridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contac@psc.statef. i r  



Mr. M a k  Woods 
Page 2 
April 12,2005 

Please provide me with a written response by May 4,2005, that includes the following: 

1. SSI’s position on this matter. 
2. An explanation for the apparent failure to disclose on the applications that you were 
involved in a felony crime. 
3. SSI’s proposal, if any, to resolve this matter. 

Should you have any questions please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Bureau of Service Quality 

Tel: (850) 413-6534 

Email: dbuys@psc. state.fl.us 
Fax: (850) 413-6537 

TMS No. 1832 
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1 'I. If a limited liability partnershiP: provide proof of registration to operate in Florida: 

(a) The Florida Secretary of State registration number: 

12. If a partnership, provide name: title and adureos of all partners and a copy of the 
part ne r s h I p ag ree men t . 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

CitylStateKip: 

Telephone No.: Fax No.: 

Internet €-Mail Address: 

Internet Website Address : 

13. 

14. 

15. 

If a foreien limited mrtnership. provide proof of compliancE with the foreigrr 
limited partnership statute (Chapter 620.169: FS), if applicable. 

(a) The Florida registration number: 

Provide F.E.I. Number(if applicable): 53- 3 1 9 1  884 

Indjc;jte if m y  of t k  oiiicers: directors: or any of the ten largest stockhoiders have 
previously been: 



I '  
t '  

APPENDIX C 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signsiure Deiow, 1; the undersigned officer, sttest to the accuracy of the 
irrforrrrs:ion cmtsinec in this application and zttached documents and that the 
applicant has the technics1 expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to 
provide sliernstive loczl exchange company service in the State of Florida. I have 
read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the 
information is true and correct. I sttest that 1 have the authority to sign on behalf of 
my company an6 agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable 
Commission rules and orders. 

Further, I am zware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
"Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to 
mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty 
of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 
and s. 775.083." 

UTILITY OFFICIAL: 

4 - 2 - 9 9  J A J L - 5 5 -  / L 
Date Sgnature 

I -  . 904-259-8600 PresidenZ 
Title Telephone No. 
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has been denied suthority to opersie BS an Alternative Access Vmdm 
and the circumstances involved. 

(e) has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of 
telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved. 

has been invotved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange 
carrier, local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, and 
the circumstances involved. 

18. 
have previously been: 

indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders 

(a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompeient, or found guilty of any felony or of 
any crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. If 
so, provide explanation. 

(b) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated 
telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no 
longer associated with company, qive reason why not. 



THE FAG€ MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I ,  the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the 
information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has 
the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative 
access vendor sewice in the State of Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that, 
to the best of my knowledge and belief, the infomation is true and correct. I attest that I 
have the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the 
future, with all applicable Commission rules and orders. 

t 

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
"Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to 
mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in 
S. 7'15.082 and s. 775.083.'' 

8 

Address: 



20. Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders 
have previously been: 

(a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or of 
any crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. I f  so, please 
_explain. 

(b) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated 
telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no longer 
associated with company, give reason whv not. 

21. The applicant will provide the following interexchange carrier services 4 (check all 
that apply): 

a. ,>c MTS with distance sensitive per minute rates 

Method of access is FGA 
Method of access is FGB 
Method of access is FGD 
Method of access is 800 

b. MTS with route specific rates per minute 

Method of access is FGA 
Method of access is FGB 
Method of access is FGD 
Method of access is 800 

FORM PSC/CMU 31 {12/96) 
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24470, 
2524.471, and 2524.473,25-24.480(2). 9 



THlS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED Ah'D SIGNED 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the 
information contained in this application and attached documents and that the applicant has the 
technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to provide alternative local 
exchange company service in the State of Florida. 1 have read the foregoing and declare ihat, 
to the best of my hodedge and belief, the information is true and comct. 1 attest that I have 
the authority to sign on behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, 
with all applicable Commission rules and orders. 

Further, 1 am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
"Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a 
public servant in the performance of his of€icial duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanqr of 
the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 775.083." 

m L 1 T Y  OFFICIAL: 

_. . . .. . 

Title Date 

Add r e s  : 

FORM PSCICMU 31 (1296) 
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24470, 
25-24.471, and 2524.473, 2524.480(2]. 15 
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LAW OFFICES OF 

SUZANNE FANNON SUMMERLIN, P.A. 

2536 CAPITAL MEDICAL BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32309 
TELEPHONE (850 )  656-2288 
TELECOPIER (850) 656-5589 

,- -. 
. ’ i_ ,-- 

May 4,2005 

Mr. Dale R. Buys 
Regulatory Analyst 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Czpital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

RE: Inquiry into accuracy of information provided on applications for 
certification of service for Southeastern Services, Inc. 

Dear Mr. Buys: 

I represent Mr. Mark Woods, President of Southeastern Services, Inc. We are in 
receipt of your letter of inquiry of April 12,2005, requesting clarification and explanation 
regarding Mr. Woods’ negative response to a question appearing on each of three 
applications for certification (for Competitive Local Exchange Company (“CLEC”) 
certification, Interexchange Carrier (“IXC”) certification, and Alternative Access Vendor 
(“AAV”) certification). 

When Mr. Woods was approximately twenty-five years old and was running his 
first business, an employment agency, he was charged with grand theft of approximately 
$8,000 in connection with that business. In 1979, Mr. Woods pled “no contest” to that 
felony charge only because he did not have the appropriate business records to properly 
defend himself against the charge. 

I 

After pleading “no contest” in 1979, Mr. Woods subsequently pursued what he 
understood to be the clearing of his record with the help of an attorney. Mr. Woods’ 
attorney at that time advised him that he had, in fact, had his record “cleared.” Mr. 
Woods believed that he would no longer be required to divulge the felony conviction for 
any purpose. That was his understanding of having had his record “cleared.” As you can 
see from the attached Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights, Mr. Woods had his civil 
rights restored on November 19, 198 1. Therefore, Mr. Woods responded in the negative 
to a question on three different certification applications as to whether any officer of the 
applicant, Southeastern Services, Inc., had been found guilty of a felony or any other 
crime. 

1 



This event in Mr. Wood’s past history occurred over twenty-five years ago and is 
common knowledge in the Macclenny community where Mr. Woods lives. In the 
ensuing years, Mr. Woods has always taken responsibility for the matter that resulted 
from his youth at that time, his lack of business expertise, and his lack of proper 
accounting records. Mr. Woods went on to become an extremely well-known and well- 
respected business person and citizen. Mr. Woods has been the pastor of a church in 
Macclenny for twenty years. Mr. Woods’ character is above reproach. Mr. Woods had 
absolutely no intention of misrepresenting this prior felony conviction to the Florida 
Public Service Commission. He believed he was being completely accurate when he 
responded in the negative to this question on the three certification applications. Had Mr. 
Woods realized that his record being “cleared” did not translate into a negative response 
to the question of any officer having been found guilty of a felony or other crime, he 
would certainly have responded yes t~ the question. 

It is SSI’s position in this matter that Mr. Woods’ failure to respond affirmatively 
to the question on these three certification applications was unintentional and not 
motivated by any desire to misrepresent SSf’s officers’ qualifications to run a CLEC, an 
IXC or an AAV company. Mr. Woods greatly regrets 
and it is SSI’s sincere hope that this respons 
Commission and that this matter will be con 

SFS/sbh 
Attachment (Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights) 
cc: Mark Woods, Sr., President, Southeastern Services, Inc. 

Beth Salak, Division Director, Competitive Services 
Beth Keating, Attorney Supervisor 
Lee Fordham, Staff Counsel 
Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq. 

2 
S U Z A N N E  FANNON S U M M E R L I N ,  P.A., 2536 CAPITAL MEDICAL BOULEVARD, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32309 
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and the same shall' be evidence to all 
except the specific authority to possess 0: 

001 

persons that thisperson is restored to all civil rights in this State, 
own a firearm, lost by reason of any and all felonies this person 

t i 

4 
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OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY 
Tallahassee, Florida 

CERTIFICATE ~ -._. OF - RESTORATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS _- 

WHEREAS, the Governor With the concurrence of the requisite members of the Cabinet of the State 
of Florida have filed an Executive Order on November 19, 1981, with the Secretary of the State, in 
compliance with Article Tv, Section 8, Constitution of the State of Florida, which grants, 

MARCUS WOODS 

restoration of civil rights, except the specific authority to possess or own a firearm for any and all felony 
convictions in the state of Florida a d o r  restoration of civil rights in the State of Florida for any and all 
felony convictions in any state other than Florida, or in any United States court or military court for which 
this person has been duly discharged fiom imprisonment andor parole, adult community control or 
probation, and for which th is  person has not been heretofore granted clemency. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the Coordinator of the Office of Executive Clemency, pursuant to said 
Order, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Governor with the concurrence of the requisite 
members of the Cabinet of the State of Florida, do hereby issue this certificate to 

Dated this 18th day of April, A.D,, 2005 



LAW OFFICES O F  

SUZANNE FANNON SUMMERLIN, P.A. 

2536 CAPITAL MEDICAL BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32309 

May 19,2005 

Mr. Rick Moses, Chief, 

Lee Fordham, -4ssistant General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FIorida 32399-0850 

Bureau of Service Quality 

TELEPHONE (850) 656-2288 
TELECOPIER (850) 656-5589 

..-- 4 .. --. -- 

RE: Inquiry into accuracy of information provided on applications for 
certification of service for Southeastern Services, Inc. 

Dear GentIemen: 

I represent Mr. Mark Woods, President of Southeastern Services, Inc. 
Southeastern Services, Inc. previously responded by letter dated May 4, 2005, to Mr. 
Dale Buys’ fetter of inquiry of April 12, 2005, requesting clarification and explanation 
regarding Mr. Woods’ negative response to a question appearing on each of three 
applications for certification (for Competitive Local Exchange Company (“CLEC”) 
certification, Interexchange Carrier (,‘I,,’’) certification, and Alternative Access Vendor 
(“AAV’?) certification). 

As we stated in our May 4, 2005, letter, when Mr. Woods was approximately 
twenty-five years old and was running his first business, an employment agency, he was 
charged with grand theft of approximately $8,000 in connection with that business. In 
1979, Mr. Woods pled “no contest” to that felony charge only because he did not have 
the appropriate business records to properly defend himself against the charge. 

After pleading “no contest” in 1979, Mr. Woods subsequently pursued what he 
understood to be the clearing of his record with the help of an attorney. Mr. Woods’ 
attorney at that time advised him that he had, in fact, had his record “cleared.” Mr. 
Woods believed that he would no longer be required to divulge the felony conviction for 
any purpose. That was his understanding of having had his record “cleared.” As you can 
see from the attached Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights, Mr. Woods had his civil 
rights restored on November 19, 198 1. Therefore, Mr. Woods responded in the negative 
to a question on three different certification appIications as to whether any officer of the 
applicant, Southeastern Services, Inc., had been found guilty of a felony or any other 
crime. 



This event in Mr. Wood’s past history occurred over twenty-five years ago and is 
common knowledge in the Macclenny community where Mr. Woods lives. In the 
ensuing years, Mr. Woods has always taken responsibility for the matter that resulted 
from his youth and lack of business expertise at that time, as well as a lack of proper 
accounting records. Mr. Woods went on to become an extremely well-known and well- 
respected business person and citizen. Mr. Woods has been the pastor of a church in 
Macclenny for twenty years. Mr. Woods’ character is above reproach. Mr. Woods had 
absolutely no intention of misrepresenting this prior felony conviction to the Florida 
Public Service Commission. He believed he was being completely accurate when he 
responded in the negative to this question on the three certification applications. Had Mr. 
Woods realized that his record being “cleared” did nct permit him to give a nqptive 
response to the question of whether any officer of Southeastern Services, Inc. had ever 
been found guilty of a felony or other crime, he would certainly have responded yes to 
the question. 

Mr. Woods’ failure to respond affirmatively to the question on these three 
certification applications was based on what he understood to be correct legal advice 
from the attorney who represented him in that matter over twenty-five years ago. Mr. 
Woods’ inaccurate response was unintentional and not motivated by any desire to 
misrepresent SSI’s officers’ qualifications to run a CLEC, an IXC or an AAV company. 
Mr. Woods greatly regrets any concern this matter has caused. 

In an effort to resolve this matter, without admitting any intentional 
misrepresentation on Mr. Woods’ part, Southeastern Services, Inc. hereby offers to make 
a $2,500 contribution to the General Revenue Fund. It is SSI’s sincere hope that this 
offer will be satisfactory to the Florida Public Service Commission and that this matter 
will be considered resolved. Piease call me at 
or concerns. Thank you. 

SFS/sbh 
Attachment (Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights) 
cc: Ms. Beth Salak, Division Director, Competitive Services 

Beth Keating, Esq., Attorney Supervisor 
Mr. Ray Kennedy, Regulatory Analyst 
Mr. Dale R. Buys, Regulatory Analyst 

2 
SUZANNE FANNON. SUMMERLIN, P.A., 2 5 3 6  C A P I T A L  MEDICAL B O U L E V A R D ,  TALLAHASSEE,  FLORIDA 32309 
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OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE CLEMENCY 
Tall ahas s ee, Florida 

...- . - -a . .  

WHEREAS, the Governor with the concurrence of the requisite members of the Cabinet of the State 
of Florida have filed an Executive Order on November 19, 1981, with the Secretary of the State, in 
compliance with Article Tv, Section 8, Constitution of the State of Florida, which grants, 

MARCUS WOODS 

restoration of civil rights, except the specific authority to possess or own a f i r e m  for any and d l  felony 
convictions in the state of Florida andor restoration of civil rights in the State of Florida for any and all 
felony convictioos in my state other than Florida, or in any United States court or military court for which 
this person has been duly discharged fiom imprisonment and/or parole, adult community control or 
probation, and for which this person has not been heretofore granted clemency. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, the Coordinator of the Office of Executive Clemency, pursuant to said 
Order, and by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Governor with the concurrence of the requisite 
members of the Cabinet of the State of Florida, do hereby issue this certificate to 

and the same shall' be evidence to all p rsons that this*person is restored to all civil rights in this State, 
except the specific authority to possess o own a firearm, lost by reason of any and all felonies this person may have been convicted of in the State i of Florida and/or any felony conviction in another state, federal, 

or military court. 

Dated this 18th day of April, AD., 2005 
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LAW OFFICES O F  

SUZANNE FANNON SUMMERLIN, P.A. 

2536 CAPITAL MEDICAL BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLOR I DA 3 2 309 

TELEPHONE (850) 656-2288 
TELECOPIER (850) 656-5589 

June 6,2005 

Mr. Dale Buys, Regulatory Analyst 
Mr. Ray Kennedy, Regulatory Analyst 
Lee Fordham, Esq., Assistant General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee: Florida 32399-OS50 

RE: Docket No. 050363-TP - Compliance investigation of Southeastern 
Services, Inc. for apparent failure to disclose required information on each 
of its applications for Alternative Access Vendor certificate, Competitive 
Local Exchange Company certificate, and Interexchange Company 
certificate. 

Dear Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find amended answers to Question 15(A) on Southeastern 
Services, Inc. ’s (“SSI’s”) Competitive Local Exchange Company (“CLEC”) certificate 
application, Question 1 S(A) on SSI’s Alternative Access Vendor (“AAV”) certificate 
application, and Question 20(A) on SSI’s Interexchange Carrier (“IXC”) certificate 
application. These amended answers provide an accurate response with accompanying 
explanation. 

SSI submits these amended answers in an effort to resolve this matter, without 
admitting any intentional misrepresentation on Mr. Woods’ part, in addition to SSI’s 
previous offer of a $2,500 contribution to the General. Revenue Fund. It is SSI’s sincere 
hoge that this offer will be satisfactory to the Florida Public Service Commission and that 
this matter will be considered resolved. 
questions or concerns. Thank you. 

z m e  Fannon Summerlin 
SFS/sbh 
cc: Mr. Mark Woods 
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b 

SETEL SSI 

The Florida Secretary of State fictitious name registration number: 

1 I. if a limited liability partnership, provide proof of registration to operate in Florida: 

The Florida Secretary of State registration number: (a> 

. .  

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

ff a partnership, provide name, title and address of all partners and a copy of th6 
partnership agreement. 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: I . .  

CitylS ta t elzip: 

Telephone No.: . Fax No.: 

Internet E-Mail Address: . 

Internet Website Address: 

.If a foreinn limited aartnershipa provide proof of compliance with the foreign 
limited partnership statute (Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable. 

(a) The Florida registration number: 

Indicate if any of the dfficers, directors: or any of the ten largest stockhotders have 
previously been: . 

(ii) adjudged bankrupt, mentsliy incampeten't, or found guilty of any felony or of any 
crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. Provide 
explanation. 

++e- * PLEASE SEE AMENDED ANSWER 15(a) DATED'JUNE 3, 2005 

FORM PSC/CMU 6 (1 1/95) . .' ON ATTACHMENT A HERETO 
Required b.y Commission Ruk Nos. 25-24.805, 
25-24.810: and 25-24.815 Pzge 3 of 11 
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I 

I 

ATTACHMENT A 

THIS CLEC CERTIFICATE APPLICATION IS HEREBY AMENDED THIS 3RD DAY 
OF JUNE, 2005, AS FOLLOWS: 

PURSUANT TO DOCKET NO. 050363-TP’ THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 15(A) ON 

Yes. Mr. Mark Woods, President of Southeastem Services, Inc. was convicted of 
a felony charge of grand theft of approximately $8,000 in 1979 in connection with his 
first business enterprise, an employment agency. Mr. Woods pled “no contest” to the 
charge because he did not have the appropriate bookkeeping records and documentation 
to defend himself against the charge. Mr. Woods was quite young; he had limited 
business experience, and few resources. Mr. Woods went on to become a respected 
businessman in his community of Macclenny, Florida. Mr. Woods has also been pastor 
of a church for the past twenty years. 

Mr. Woods did not respond to Question I5(a) in the affirmative on the original 
application because he believed he was legally entitled to respond in the negative to this 
question. Mr. Woods’ belief was based on his good faith understanding that he had 
“cleared” his record in November I98 1 when his counsel at that time informed him that 
he had received a Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights. Pursuant to the Florida 
Public Service Commission’s opening of Docket No. 050343-TP regarding the accuracy 
of Mr. Woods’ response to this question on the initial application, Mr. Woods is 
submitting this amended answer to clarify the circumstances surrounding this matter. 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I, MARK WOODS, President of Southeastern Services, 
Inc., attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this Amended Answer to 
Question 15(a), and all other information contained in this application and attached 
documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and 
financial capability to provide alternative local exchange company service in the State of 
Florida. I have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, the information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on 
behalf of my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable 
Commission rules and orders. 

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
“Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a 
public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 
775.083.” 

MARK WOODS, President, Southeastern Services, Inc. 
1 165 South Sixth Street, Macclenny, Florida 32063 
(904) 259-1300 
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. has been denied authority to operate as an Alternative Access Vendor 
and the circumstances involved. 

has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of 
telecommunications statutes and the circumstances involved. 

.has been involved in civil court proceedings with an interexchange 
carrier, local 'exchange company or other .tel&cornmunications entity, and 
the Circumstances involved. 

. 

18. 
have previously been: 

Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or a n y d  the tenJargest stockhdlders 

(a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of- any felony or uf 
any crim, or whether such actions may Fesult from pending proceedings. If 
so, provide explanation. 

+&- * PLEASE SEE AMENDED ANSWER 18(a) 

DATED JUNE 3. 2005 ON ATTACHMENT A HERETO ~ 

(b) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated 
telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no 
longer associated @th company, give reason why not. 

FORM PSC/CMU 43 (Ai95) 
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24;715, 
15-24.720 arid 25-24.730 8 



ATTACHMENT A 

THIS AAV CERTIFICATE APPLICATION IS HEREBY AMENDED THIS 3RD DAY 
OF JUNE, 2005, AS FOLLOWS: 

PURSUANT TO DOCKET NO. 050363-TP, THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 18(A) ON 

Yes. Mr. Mark Woods, President of Southeastern Services, Inc. was convicted of 
a felony charge of grand theft of approximately $8,000 in 1979 in connection with his 
first business enterprise, an employment agency. Mr. Woods pled “no contest” to the 
charge because he did not have the appropriate bookkeeping records and documentation 
to defend himself against the charge. Mr. Woods was quite young; he had limited 
business experience, and few resources. Mr. Woods went on to become a respected 
businessman in his community of Macclenny, Florida. Mr. Woods has also been pastor 
of a church for the past twenty years. 

Mr. Woods did not respond to Question 18(a) in the affirmative on the original 
application because he believed he was legally entitled to respond in the negative to this 
question. Mr. Woods’ belief was based on his good faith understanding that he had 
“cleared” his record in November 198 1 when his counsel at that time informed him that 
he had received a Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights. Pursuant to the Florida 
Public Service Commission’s opening of Docket No. 050363 -TP regarding the accuracy 
of Mr. Woods’ response to this question on the initial application, Mr. Woods is 
submitting this amended answer to clarify the circumstances surrounding this matter. 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I, MARK WOODS, President of Southeastern Services, 
Inc., attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this Amended Answer to 
Question 18(a), and all other information contained in this application and attached 
documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and 
financial capability to provide alternative access vendor service in the State of Florida. I 
have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the 
information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my 
company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission 
rules and orders. 

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
“Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a 
public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 
775.083.” 

MARK WOODS, President, Southeastern Services, Inc. 
1 145 South Sixth Street, Macclenny, Florida 32063 
(904) 259-1 300 
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20. Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders 
have previously been: 

(a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or of 
my crime, ox whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. If so, please e 

A /  /a 
/ P  h- * PLEASE SEE AMENDED ANSWER 20(a) 

DATED JUNE 3, 2005 ON ATTACHMENT A HERETO 

@) an officer, director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida ctrtificated 
telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. If no longer 
associated with company, give reason whv not, 

21. The applicant will provide the following interexchange carrier services 4 (check all 
that apply): 

a. MTS with distance sensitive per minute rates 

Method of access is FGA 
Method of accezs is FGB 
Method of access is FGD 
Method of access is 800 

b. MTS with route specific rates per minute 

Method of access is FGA 
Method of access is FGB 
Method of access is FGD 
Method of access is 800 

FORM PSWMU 31 (12196) 
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25.24470, 
2524.471, and 2524.473.2524.48q2). 9 



ATTACHMENT A 
PURSUANT TO DOCKET NO. 050363-TP. THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 20(A) ON 
THIS IXC CERTIFICATE APPLICATION I s  HEREBY AMENDED THIS 3RD DAY 
OF JUNE, 2005, AS FOLLOWS: 

Yes. Mr. Mark Woods, President of Southeastern Services, Inc. was convicted of 
a felony charge of grand theft of approximately $8,000 in 1979 in connection with his 
first business enterprise, an employment agency. Mr. Woods pled “no contest” to the 
charge because he did not have the appropriate bookkeeping records and documentation 
to defend himself against the charge. Mr. Woods was quite young; he had limited 
business experience, and few resources. Mr. Woods went on to become a respected 
businessman in his community of Macclenny, Florida. Mr. Woods has also been pastor 
of a church for the past twenty years. 

Mr. Woods did not respond to Question 20(a) in the affirmative on the original 
application because he believed he was legally entitled to respond in the negative to this 
question. Mr. Woods’ belief was based on his good faith understanding that he had 
“cleared” his record in November 198 1 when his counsel at that time informed him that 
he had received a Certificate of Restoration of Civil Rights. Pursuant to the Florida 
Public Service Commission’s opening of Docket No. 050363-TP regarding the accuracy 
of Mr. Woods’ response to this question on the initial application, Mr. Woods is 
submitting this amended answer to clarify the circumstances surrounding this matter. 

AFFIDAVIT 

By my signature below, I, MARK WOODS, President of southeastern Services, 
Inc., attest to the accuracy of the information contained in this Amended Answer to 
Question 20(a), and all other information contained in this application and attached 
documents and that the applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and 
financial capability to provide interexchange company service in the State of Florida. I 
have read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the 
information is true and correct. I attest that I have the authority to sign on behalf of my 
company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable Commission 
rules and orders. 

Further, I am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes, 
“Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a 
public servant in the performance of his official duty shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 and s. 
775.0 83. ” 

QARK WOODS, President, southeastern Services, Inc. 
1165 South Sixth Street, Macclenny, Florida 32063 
(904) 259- 1300 


